based compensation expenses, impairment of goodwill, and impairment of plant, equipment and intangible
assets, recognised in the condensed consolidated income statement. These non-HKFRS measures also allow
the Group to evaluate its ongoing operations and are applied for internal planning and forecasting purposes.

The use of these non-HKFRS measures may have certain limitations as a tool for analysis and comparison.
Shareholders and investors are advised not to consider these non-HKFRS measures in isolation from, or as
a substitute for analysis of, the Group’s financial performance as reported under HKFRS. Also, please note
that these non-HKFRS measures may be defined differently from similar terms used by other companies.

The following table highlighted the reconciliations of the Group’s financial measures prepared in
accordance with HKFRS for the six months ended 30 June 2024 and six months ended 30 June 2023 to
the non-HKFRS measures.

Unaudited
For the six months ended 30 June 2024

Non-HKFRS adjustments

As reported

Share-based
compensation

expenses
Impairment
of goodwill

Impairment
of plant,

 equipment
and

intangible
 assets Adjusted

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

EBITDA 262,021 44,653 29,309 20,189 356,172
EBITDA margin 16.6% 22.5%
Operating profit 100,287 44,653 29,309 20,189 194,438
EBIT margin 6.3% 12.3%

Unaudited
For the six months ended 30 June 2023

Non-HKFRS adjustments

As reported

Share-based
compensation

expenses
Impairment
of goodwill

Impairment
of plant,

equipment
and

intangible
assets Adjusted

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

EBITDA 438,231 1,899 14,947 — 455,077
EBITDA margin 28.5% 29.6%
Operating profit 283,031 1,899 14,947 — 299,877
EBIT margin 18.4% 19.5%

– 18 –

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
OVERVIEW
Confronted with consistent weak momentum for global economic growth as well as frequent geopolitical
conflicts and trade disputes during the first half of 2024 (“the Reporting Period”), major countries and
regions undertook significant downturn pressure in economic growth. Faced with a complicated and
changing external environment, the Chinese government has optimized a series of macroeconomic
policies and enterprises have improved their management and production models, which has resulted
in a 5% year-on-year increase of gross domestic product and has driven a steady progress of growth.